

SD35173

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
SOUTHERN DISTRICT

IN THE MARRIAGE OF:

MACKENZIE EVERETT SPEIR,
Appellant,

vs.

JESSICA LYNN SPEIR,
Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Clair County
Honorable Jerry Rellihan, Associate Circuit Judge
Case No. 12SR-DR00096-01

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
MACKENZIE EVERETT SPEIR

Preliminary Statement

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement.....	2
Table of Authorities	5
Jurisdictional Statement.....	7
Statement of Facts.....	8
Point Relied On: the trial court erred in denying the appellant’s timely Rule 51.05 motion for change of judge.....	11
Argument.....	12
Standard of Review.....	12
Rule 84.04(e) Preservation Statement.....	13
A. Summary	13
B. Husband had until December 5, 2016, to seek a Rule 51.05 change of judge in the Modification.	16
C. As Husband timely moved for a Rule 51.05 change of judge on October 24, 2016, the trial court lacked power to deny it or authority to do anything other than grant it.	18
D. The notation in the Dissolution’s docket that Judge Rellihan was “assigned” on December 31, 2014, more than a year after the Dissolution was final and nearly two years before the Modification was filed, is of no consequence.	19
E. To remedy this error, the Court should reverse the trial court’s judgment, vacate all other orders the trial court entered in this case after October 24, 2016, and remand this case for a new discovery and trial before a different judge.....	24

Conclusion	27
Certificate of Compliance	28
Certificate of Service.....	28
Appendix.....	(filed separately)
Modification Judgment Entry (July 27, 2017) (L.F. 122-42).....	A1
Judgment Entry in Case No. 12SR-DR00096 (L.F. 7-22).....	A22
Return of Service of Motion to Modify (Oct. 19, 2016) (L.F. 50)	A38
Motion for Change of Judge Pursuant to Rule 51.05 (Oct. 24, 2016)	
(L.F. 51)	A39
Dissolution/Modification Docket Entry (Oct. 25, 2016) (L.F. 52).....	A40
Rule 51.05.....	A41

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Charron v. Mo. Bd. of Probation & Parole</i> , 373 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. App. 2012)	14
<i>City of Cottleville v. Am. Topsoil, Inc.</i> , 998 S.W.2d 114 (Mo. App. 1999)	14
<i>Cover v. Robinson</i> , 224 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. App. 2007)	15, 17-18, 24-25
<i>Cox v. Copeland Bros.</i> , 589 S.W.2d 55 (Mo. App. 1979).....	15
<i>J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla</i> , 279 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. banc 2009)	14
<i>Miller v. Mauzey</i> , 917 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. App. 1996)	15, 18, 25
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	12
<i>Reynolds v. Reynolds</i> , 163 S.W.3d 567 (Mo. App. 2005)	25
<i>State ex rel. Burns v. Goeke</i> , 884 S.W.2d 60 (Mo. App. 1994).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Delgado v. Merrell</i> , 86 S.W.3d 468 (Mo. App. 2002) (S.D. en banc)	11, 20, 22-23
<i>State ex rel. Kramer v. Walker</i> , 926 S.W.2d 72 (Mo. App. 1996)	11, 15-20
<i>State ex rel. Raack v. Kohn</i> , 720 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. banc 1986)	15, 18, 25-26
<i>State ex rel. Riggelman v. Briscoe</i> , 203 S.W.3d 239 (Mo. App. 2006).....	14, 18
<i>State ex rel. Stickelber v. Nixon</i> , 54 S.W.3d 219 (Mo. App. 2001)	11, 20-23
<i>State ex rel. Stockman v. Frawley</i> , 470 S.W.3d 401 (Mo. App. 2015).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Walters v. Schaeperkotter</i> , 22 S.W.3d 740 (Mo. App. 2000)	14-15, 18
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 351 S.W.3d 236 (Mo. App. 2011).....	12
<i>West v. Moran</i> , 586 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. App. 1979)	25
<i>Wilson v. Sullivan</i> , 967 S.W.2d 225 (Mo. App. 1998)	11, 20

Constitution of Missouri

Art. V, § 37

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 477.060.....7

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 51.05.....*passim*

Rule 78.07..... 13

Rule 81.05..... 10, 13

Rule 84.04..... 13

Rule 84.06..... 28
